



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LENZA H. MCELRATH, III, derivatively on)
behalf of UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,)

v.)

TRAVIS KALANICK, GARRETT CAMP,)
RYAN GRAVES, ARIANNA)
HUFFINGTON, YASIR AL-RUMAYYAN,)
WILLIAM GURLEY and DAVID)
BONDERMAN,)

Defendants-Below/Appellees,)

- and -)

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)

Nominal Defendant-Below/ Appellee.)

No. 181, 2019

Court Below: The Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2017-0888-SG

**APPELLEES GARRETT CAMP, RYAN GRAVES, ARIANNA
HUFFINGTON, YASIR AL-RUMAYYAN, WILLIAM GURLEY
AND DAVID BONDERMAN'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Susan S. Muck
Kevin P. Muck
Marie C. Bafus
FENWICK & WEST LLP
555 California Street 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-2300

R. Judson Scaggs, Jr. (#2676)
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)
Sabrina M. Hendershot (#6286)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellees Garrett Camp,
Ryan Graves, Arianna Huffington,
Yasir Al-Rumayyan, William Gurley
and David Bonderman*

July 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DETERMINATION THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	9
A. Question Presented.....	9
B. Scope of Review	9
C. Merits of Argument.....	9
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION MAY BE AFFIRMED AS TO THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS THAT THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THEM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY OR WASTE.....	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Scope of Review	10
C. Merits of the Argument.....	11
1. Plaintiff Failed To Plead A Non-Exculpated Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Against The Director Defendants.	11
a. Plaintiff Did Not Adequately Allege The Director Defendants Approved The Otto Acquisition In Bad Faith.....	13

b.	Plaintiff Did Not Plead That The Directors Acted In Bad Faith By Not Terminating The Otto Acquisition.	21
c.	The Amended Complaint Did Not Plead A <i>Caremark</i> Claim.	23
2.	Plaintiff Did Not Come Close To Meeting The “Onerous” Standard For A Waste Claim.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	10
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	11
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 177 A.3d 47 (Del. 2017)	14, 23
<i>Criden v. Steinberg</i> , 2000 WL 354390 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2000)	25
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013)	16
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 58 A.3d 414 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>Harold Grill 2 IRA v. Chênevert</i> , 2013 WL 3014120 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2013)	17-18
<i>Hokanson v. Petty</i> , 2008 WL 5169633 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2008)	20, 21
<i>Horman v. Abney</i> , 2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017)	15, 24
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)	18, 20
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	23, 25

<i>In re Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l Ltd. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3044721 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2016).....	26
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384599 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Rabinovitz v. Shapiro</i> , 839 A.2d 666 (Del. 2003)	16-17
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....	12
<i>In re Gen. Motors Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3958724 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 133 A.3d 971 (Del. 2016).....	14
<i>In re INFOUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	22
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 227634 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011).....	13
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)	17, 19
<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	24
<i>In re MeadWestvaco S’holders Litig.</i> , 168 A.3d 675 (Del. Ch. 2017)	12, 18
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1381331 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2018)	16, 19
<i>In re Telecommc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21543427 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2003)	17
<i>In re TIBCO Software Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6155894 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2015)	16, 23
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1995)	13

<i>In re The Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	19, 20
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	25
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 2017 WL 3701611 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 183 A.3d 715 (Del. 2018)	20
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	12
<i>Melbourne Mun. Firefighters' Pension Tr. Fund v. Jacobs</i> , 2016 WL 4076369 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 158 A.3d 449 (Del. 2017)	24
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	11
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Corbat</i> , 2017 WL 6452240 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2017)	23- 24, 25
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	22
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Tilden v. Cunningham</i> , 2018 WL 5307706 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018)	22
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	9, 25, 26
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	15
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	9

Rules and Statutes

Sup. Ct. R. 810
8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7).....12
